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Original Sheet No. 1

RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.5.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Expenditures for Plant Additions

Before beginning construction of any project or plant
additions, plans will be submitted to the Commission for
approval in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9.

Reports

Quarterly financial statements will be filed with the
Commission within 60 days after the end of the quarter covered
by the report.

Records

All records required by the Commission will be kept at the
Company office located at Key Village Shopping Center, Russell
Springs, Kentucky 42642. All such records shall be preserved
for the period of time specified for gas companies and shall
comply with the Uniform System of Accounts ("USoA') as adopted
by the Commission.

Pipeline Safety Rules

The Operations and Maintenance Procedure Manual filed with the
Commission will be kept current with app&gmgg%?wépmﬁland

Commission regulations. CANCELLED 0F KENT' ’ oKy

EFFECQBQ
FEB 05 20t
KENTUCKY PUBLIC APR 1 1990

SERVICE COMMISSIO RSUANT TQ 807 KAR 5 01,

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1., 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1. 1990
Issued by: b)a@u K. Z/W V.

Name of Officer Title

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission
in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990.




Original Sheet No. 2

RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

5. Standarxd Heating Value of Gas

The heating value of gas supplied to customers shall have a
minimum heating value equal to the heating value of the gas
furnished by the Company's supplier or suppliers (this
generally varies between 1,000 and 1,040 Btu per cubic foot
of gas). In no event shall the heating value of gas exceed a
BTU content that does not comply with 807 KAR 5:022, Section
16.

6. Customer Service Regquests

Each customer desiring service shall request the service by
writing, phoning or by appearing in person at the Company
office in Russell Springs, Kentucky. This is required to.
secure information from the customer in order to process the
paperwork and to give proper service.

D L FEB 05
b KE |?|L.
SERVIGE CO«\,UV";SSION
Cash deposits to guarantee payment of current or gas

service may be required as follows: rental houses, apartments,
mobile homes and customer-owned houses -~ $25.00; small
commercial - $35.00. The above deposits may be increased to

an estimation of two/twelfths of a customer's average annual
bill. Interest will be paid on all sums held on deposit at the rate of 6
percent annually. The interest will be applied as a credit to the customer's
bill or will be paid to the customer on an annual basis. If the deposit 1is
refunded or credited to the customer's bill prior to the deposit anniversary
date, interest will be paid or credited to the customer's bill on a pro-rated
basis. If interest is not credited to the customer's bill or paid to the
customer annua-ly, interest will be computed by a method which will result

in an amount no less than that obtained by using a middle course method
between simple and compound interest in compliance with Commission Order dated

Octobexr 31, 1989 in Case No, 89-057. JInterest on deposits computed in this

manner will accrue until credited to the customer's bill or paid to the customer.

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1, 1990  EFFECTIVE DATE:__March 1, 1990

Issued by:__ (Wabip. Q. ety \/, ¥, PUBLIC SERVIGE ROMMISSION
Name of Officer Title OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission
in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990. APR 1 1990

PURSUANT T0 807 KAR 5011,




Original Sheet No. 2

RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

5.

Standard Heating Value of Gas

The heating value of gas supplied to customers shall have a
minimum heating value equal to the heating value of the gas
furnished by the Company's supplier or suppliers (this
generally varies between 1,000 and 1,040 Btu per cubic foot
of gas). In no event shall the heating value of gas exceed a
BTU content that does not comply with 807 KAR 5:022, Section
16, :

Customer Service Requests

Each customer desiring service shall request the service by
writing, phoning or by appearing in person at the Company
office in Russell Springs, Kentucky. This is required to
secure information from the customer in order tq process thep
paperwork and to give proper service. ST
FEB 05 204

: ’ - N -
KENTUCKY PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

|

Cash deposits to guarantee payment of current
service may be required as follows: rental houses, apartments,

mobile homes and customer-owned houses -~ §25.00; small
commercial - $35.00. The above deposits may be increased to
an estimation of two/twelfths of a custompﬁéﬁcgéﬁwg%*ﬁ%ggg.}
; SE L UMBAS Y
Rk OF KENT 0
EFFECTIE
APR 1 1990
PURSUANTT0807KA85£1L
7 /SECTION 9 (3

Issued by:

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE:__March 1., 1990

Name of Officer Title

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission

in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990.




Original Sheet No. 3

RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

10.

Extension Policy

A. Service Lines. A service line will be installed free of
charge up to 100 feet from an existing gas main to a
permanent dwelling. The service line riser location will
be determined by the Company. Service lines of more than
100 feet may entail an extra charge for 1labor and
material.

B. i ensions. Gas mains will be extended without
charge if a feasibility study shows that gas consumption
would economically support an extension.

Company Owned Equipment on Customer's Property

The Company will normally furnish, own, and maintain a service
line, gas shut-off valve, pressure regulator with proper
relief devices, and a gas meter on the customer's property.

a nt G

The gas supplied to residential and small commercial users
will be measured using a temperature compensating meter
(Rockwell or American Meter). Large commercial and industrial
customers will be measured as specified jm. fhe.gas . contrac

between the customer and the Company. PEBLICSERIRS nfREAS

. OFKETiCKY
| CANCELLED BP0 THE
FEB 05 28%  1APR 1 1990

(ENTUCKY PUBLIC
F%\.-’!CE COMMiSSIO

I
SE

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1. 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1 1990
Y
Issued by: U)Qﬁﬁbu A }Qfﬂhzéﬁgé V. £

Name of Officer Title

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission

in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990.




Original Sheet No. 4

RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

11. Meter Reading and Billing

Meters will be read monthly on a scheduled cycle basis with
a bill for the gas consumed during the billing period mailed
to the customer by the fifth day after the reading. The bill
rendered will be based on the rate schedules or existing
contracts between the customer and the Company.

12. i inuanc j en

Residential and small commercial customers' bills become due
within 10 days of issuance and become delinquent if not paid
within 30 days of issuance. A service charge of 5 percent will
be added if the bill is not paid by the end of the 30 days.
At this time, the customer will be notified in writing that
service will be discontinued if the bill is not paid within
20 days.

PUBLIC SERvicE COMAISSInN

: OF KEnT: it 44
l e 'E__’L'EED i EFFE e
APR 1 1990

PURSUANTIDSD/KAREOW1

\‘EN \ I\ M SD[QN /[

gFRﬂLbCOM

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1. 1990
Issued by: LL)Qé£ZL> K- 72A1ﬂ¢¢@é \/:F%

Name of Officer Title

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission
in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990.
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RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

13. Services Provided Free to Customers

The Company will provide, free of charge, to residential and
small commercial customers during regular working hours:

1. burner adjustments on furnaces, water heaters,
dryers, and cook stoves;

2: clean and adjust pilot lights on furnaces,
water heaters, dryers and cook stoves; and

3. check for gas leaks.

There will be a charge of fifteen dollars ($15.00) per visit
for the above services if required to be done after regular
working hours or if repeated more than 3 times in a 12 month
period for the same customer. Any other type of service work
or repair done for the customer will be charged for. All such
charges will be specified and tariffed.

14. Gas Wastage

If wastage occurs without customer knowledge, the bill will
be adjusted by 1/2 the difference between the cost of gas to

the Company and the rate at the time %B%%Eﬁ‘iﬁg‘a‘gs@”fﬁ .

OF KEN
EFFLI %

PR 1 1990

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1., 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE: Bpril 1, 1990
Issued by: lxjaﬁtZZJ @3 '7qabaé%%} b‘fg.

Name of Officer Title

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission
in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990.




Original Sheet No. 6

RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

15. Reconnection Charge

A reconnection charge of fifteen dollars ($15.00) will be made
by the Company when service has been disconnected for
nonpayment of bills or for the violation of the Company's
Rules and Regulations and the customer has qualified for and
requested the service to be reconnected. If service has been
disconnected at the request of the customer during the
previous 12 months, the Company will reconnect service at the
same premises after a reconnection charge of twenty-five
dollars ($25.00) has been paid.

le. B C e

A service charge of ten dollars ($10.00) will be imposed on

. any customer whose check is returned from the bank due to
insufficient funds. Such accounts will be considered 1in
arrears, subject to penalty and possible termination after
notice pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 11l.

17. Purchased Gas Adijustment Clause

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost
of gas to Company as computed upon rates of its wholesale
supplier currently in effect. For the purpose of this
purchased gas adjustment clause, this rate shall be considered
as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an
increase in this base rate, Company shall file with this
Commission the following information: CANCELLED

A. a copy of the tariff effecting the change in FER (5 704
the base rate and a statement relative to t KENTUCKY F JBLIC
effective date of such proposed change; SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE:__April 1, 1990
Issued by:_ Wallee, R Hastd, V.. PUBLIC SERVICE CONMISSION

Name of Officer Title UEH%E?W?’
‘ Issued by authority of an order of the Public Serviﬁﬁ Commission
in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990. R 1 1990
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

ECTION 9(
KR SERW& COMMISSID Too A Staeeer

VISSIDN sapsn e



. Original Sheet No. 7

RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

B. a statement setting out the details of gas
purchased under the provision of the base rate
for the previous 12 months showing billing
under the base rate and under the proposed
revised rate applicable to this service;

c. a statement setting out the details of gas sold
for the previous 12 months;

D. a balance sheet as of the end of the latest 12
month period and a statement of operating
expenses and revenues in the same detail as
reported to this Commission in Company's annual
report; and

. E. such other information as this Commission may
request for proper determination of the
purchased gas adjustment.

In the event there is a decrease in purchased gas cost or
refund, Company shall file the information required in A, B
and D above.

Upon receipt of this information, this Commission will review
the effect of the revised rate on the operation of Company and
will issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment
that Company shall apply to its rates.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not
produce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding
12-month period, greater than the difference between the
purchased gas billed at the then existi - rate _—and ~the
purchased gas billed at the revised rate. Tgf=: CELLED H

o

| _FEB 05204
| KENTUCKY PUBLIC

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE:_ | --Bpril 1, 1990

Issued by: LJatlez R, -7§/4&44Z%; V. . PUBLIC SERVICE G0 s
Name of Officer Title OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTI
‘ Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission
in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990. APR 1 1990
PURSUANT T0 807 KAR5:011,
ECTION 9 (337
BY. AL

COMMISSION Fanenien




Original Sheet No. 8

RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.8.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

On and after the effective date of this rate schedule, if any
increase or decrease is made in the rate at which Company's
gas supplier sells gas to Company, the unit charges of the
aforesaid rate schedule shall be increased or decreased by a
purchased gas adjustment determined as follows:

A. Gas purchases will be determined by Company
under supplier's applicable rate schedule
during a period of 12 calendar months ending
within 3 months preceding the month of the
effective date of the supplier's rate change.
Such purchases shall be:

- LI at the base supplier rate, and
ii. at the new supplier rate.

The difference between these amounts shows the
total change in purchased gas costs.

PUSBLIC SERVIGE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

APR 1 1990
PURSUANT T0 807 KAR £:01,

ECTION @ N
BYBLeotpm o oe
B QER\Z@ COMmIISS 61T 2epiatr

b

FEB 05 20t

EEMTUC=Y PUBLIG

SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE:_ April 1, 1590

Issued by: Li}@@@k@ K- 7QL24424EL . L

Name of Officer Title

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission
in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990.



RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY,

Original Sheet No. 9

INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

The total change in purchased gas costs shall
be divided by the actual number of cubic feet
of gas sold by Company during said 1l2-month
period, yielding the purchased gas adjustment
expressed in c¢ents per cubic feet, unless
Company's gas loss exceeds 5 percent. The unit
charge or credit so determined shall be the
purchased gas adjustment applicable to consumer
billings.

In instances where the gas loss exceeds 5
percent, the actual gas sales shall be divided
by 95 percent, yielding the maximum allowable
gas purchases. The maximum allowable gas
purchases shall then be multiplied by the base
supplier rate and new supplier rate with the
difference yielding the total allowable change.

The total allowable change shall then b ==

divided by the actual number of cubic feet of CANTELLED

gas sold by Company during the said 12-mont _ "

period, yielding the unit charge or credi FEB 05 Z0%

applicable to consumer billings. } SUBLIC
| SER COnZISSION

The new supplier rate shall become the base
supplier rate to be used in measuring the

effect of any subsequent supplier rate chay SERY

Each such subsequent change shall be trea?eg J’PtCOMM!SSION
in the same manner as set forth above for the UFKENTUCKY
establishment of a new purchased gas adjustment Eﬁ%f"/f

and for +the establishment of a new baiﬁ

supplier rate. R

1 1990
PURSU/'I\JT TR as

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE:

April 1, 1990

Issued by:

LJQ%@’Z/W

VP

Name of Officer

Title

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission

in Case No.

89-125 dated February 7,

1990.



. Original Sheet No. 10

RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

In the event that Company receives from its supplier a refund
of amounts paid to such supplier in respect of a prior period,
Company will apply to the Commission for authority and upon
receipt thereof make adjustments on the amounts charged to 1ts
customers under this provision as follows:

A. The “refundable amount” shall be the amount
received by Company as a refund. Such
refundable amount shall be divided by the
number of cubic feet of gas that Company
estimates it will sell to its customers during
the 4-month period commencing with the £first
day of the month following receipt of the
refund, thus determining a "refund factor"

. B. Effective with meter readings taken on and
after the first day of the second month CANCELLE
following receipt of the refund, Company will o e
reduce by the refund factor so determined any FEB 05 2014
purchased gas adjustment that would otherwise , )
be applicable during such period provided,
however, that the period of reduced purchased
gas adjustment will be adjusted, if necessary,
in order to refund as nearly as possible the 3
refundable amount. PUBLIC %E:RQQE!%UF(?K";M

c. In the event of any large or unusual refunds, EFFECTIVE
Company may apply to the Commission for the
right to depart from the refund procedure APR 1 1990
herein set forth. MN”“&Wmm5m1

mr‘mw 9 f
' Mo

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1., 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1. 1990
Issued by: __lAgQ&Z§E~J A 7Kf;&ﬂéﬁ;;, V.~

Name of Officer Title

. Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission
in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990.



Original Sheet No. 11

RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

The base rate for purchased gas for the future application of
this purchased gas adjustment clause is:

Supplier Rate
Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. $3.4799
18. it i Cov The n e

For situations not covered by the above, the President of the
Company or his designated representative is authorized to
determine what procedure should be followed in compliance with
the rules and regulations of the Commission.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIV
FECTNE = s

APR 1 1980 pep g5

PURSUANT T0 807 KAR E:gH 1
£ AECTION é{f DU

BY'. ¢ e

COMMISSION MANAGER

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE:__ _April 1. 1990
Issued by: Walto., K. 74£Q4a2i%2 Voo
Name of Officer Title

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission
in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990.
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RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL ("RC")

BAvailability: Available to all residential and commercial
customers within all areas served by Russell
County Gas Utility, Inc.

Applicability: Applicable for general use by residential and
commercial customers.

Character of Service: Firm service within the reasonable
limits of the Company's capability
to provide said service.

Monthly Rates:
Monthly customer charge $4.00 -~
Commodity charge per mcf $6.7558 _
| FEB 05 20%
UBLIC
Purc just : iSSION

The commodity charges set forth herein shall
be subject to a purchased gas adjustment clause
described in the Company's Rules and
Regulations.

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1. 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 1990

rssued by: Waltm R. Rlasll V. L. SUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Name of Officer ! Title OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission
in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990. APR 1 1990

03

PURSUANT T 807 KA‘,B 5011,
AR Y
BY.&7 ’/%%2,

h -
s i B R N W A+
BUBlIC SERVET CORAISSION SLANAGER
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RUSSELL COUNTY GAS UTILITY, INC. P.S.C. KY No. 1

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Public, Institutional, and Industrial ("PII")

A LE PII:

Availability: Available to all public, institutional, and
industrial customers within all areas served
by Russell County Gas Utility, Inc.

Applicability: Applicable for general use by public,

institutional, and industrial customers.

Character of Service: Firm service within the reasonable
. limits of the Company's capability
to provide said service,
Monthly Rates:
Monthly customer charge $4.00

s5.755gCANCELLED

{ FEB 05 20%

Purchased Gas Adijustment: l : ;oh SU AHSSION

The commodity charges set forth herein shall
be subject to a purchased gas adjustment clause
described in the Company's Rules and
Regulations.

Commodity charge per mcf

DATE OF ISSUE:March 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1. 1990

Issued by: {,()aﬁag K- %/M&é/ V. ”P/ PUBLIC SERV]CECOMM]SSION
Name of Officer Title OF KENTUCKRY
EFFECTIVE
. Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission
in Case No. 89-125 dated February 7, 1990. APR 1 1990
PURS iAn -
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S COMMISSION MANAGER




